Law Office of
Richard A. Finnigan

Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Candace Shofstall
(360) 956-7001 Olympia, Washington 98512 Legal Assistant
rickfinn@localaccess.com (360) 753-7012

candaces@localaccess.com

November 23, 2016

VIA E-FILING

Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 1088
Salem OR 97308-1088

Re:  Canby Telephone Association d/b/a DirectLink — Advice No. 9: 1st Revised Sheet
267 Cancels Original Sheet 267; 1st Revised Sheet 268 Cancels Original Sheet 268; 1st Revised
Sheet 269 Cancels Original Sheet 269; 1st Revised Sheet 270 Cancels Original Sheet 270; 1st
Revised Sheet 271 Cancels Original Sheet 271; 1st Revised Sheet 274 Cancels Original Sheet
274; Advice No. 10: 2nd Revised Sheet 273 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 273; Advice No. 13: 1st
Revised Sheet 274.1 Cancels Original Sheet 274.1; Advice No. 15: 2nd Revised Sheet 272
Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 272; Advice No. 17: 6th Revised Sheet 6 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet
6; 4th Revised sheet 265 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 265; 4th Revised Sheet 266 Cancels 3rd
Revised Sheet 266

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed you will find the above-referenced tariff sheets. These sheets are issued to
reflect the acquisition of the assets of Mt. Angel Telephone Company by Canby Telephone
Association d/b/a DirectLink.

To clarify, on November 8, 2016, a letter was filed requesting that the Mt. Angel tariff be
withdrawn. That reference is to the local service tariff since Mt. Angel will now become part of
a cooperative. The undersigned believes that the reference is to Mt. Angel's tariff No. 7.

This filing does not change any rates, but merely reflects the fact that the Mt. Angel
exchange is now part of the Canby Telephone Association d/b/a DirectLink.




Oregon Public Utility Commission
November 23, 2016
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

ICHARD A. NIGAN

RAF/cs
Enclosure

cc: Paul Hauer (via e-mail)
Debbie Jewell (via e-mail)
Jim Stanage (via e-mail)
Chad Duval (via e-mail)
Tym Rutkowski (via e-mail)




PUCOr.No. 3

CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION

6th Revised Sheet 6
Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 6

Sheet

250
251
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253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
274.1
275
276

Revision
Number

Original
Original
Original

1st Revised
Original

3rd Revised*
3rd Revised*®
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

1st Revised
Original

4th Revised*
4th Revised*®
1st Revised
1st Revised
1st Revised
1st Revised
1st Revised
2nd Revised
2nd Revised
1st Revised
1st Revised
3rd Revised*
3rd Revised*

Check Sheet

Sheet

277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288
289
290
291
292
293
294

Revision
Number

Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

1st Revised
Original

3rd Revised*
3rd Revised*
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original
Original

1st Revised
Original

* Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association
BY: Paul Hauer

ADVICE NO. 17

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

TITLE: President




PUC Or. No. 3
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION

4th Revised Sheet 265
Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 265

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area

12.6.1 Switched Access Service

(A) Nonrecurring Charges

All Feature Groups, Per Line or
Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire)

(B) Originating Access, Per Access Minute
Billed, All Feature Groups®

(C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute
Billed, All Feature Groups*

(1) End Office Charges

(a) Local Switching:**

-- Effective 7-1-2016

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined
In Rates 12.6.1(C)(1)(a)

Rate

$290.13

$0.075145

$0.005

$0.000000

* The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2,

(A) (1) and 4.2. (A) ().

** The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating

Information Surcharge rate element.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 17

(T)




PUC Or. No. 3

4th Revised Sheet 266

CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 266

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.1 Switched Access Service (Continued)

(C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute
Billed, All Feature Groups® (Continued)

(2) Tandem Switched Transport

(a) Tandem Switched Facility,
Per Mile

(b) Tandem Switched Termination,
Per Termination

(3) Local Transport Flat Monthly Rates

(a) Direct Trunked Facility, Per Mile
- Voice Grade — Two and Four Wire
- High Capacity DS1
- High Capacity DS3

(b) Direct Trunked Termination, Per Termination

- Voice Grade — Two and Four Wire
- High Capacity DS1
-High Capacity DS3

(c) Multiplexing, Per Arrangement

-DS3t0o DS1
- DS1 to Voice

(D

Rate

$0.000433

$0.002247

$3.37
$15.78
$137.51

$33.83
$81.90
$525.90

$479.83
$185.25

* The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2.

(A) @).

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 17




PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 267
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 267

ACCESS SERVICES

12.  RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 Special Access Service

(A) Voice Grade* Monthly Non-Recurring
Rates Charges
(1) Channel Termination,
Per Termination
(a) Two Wire $114.46 $223.24
(b) Four Wire $152.67 $223.24

(2) Channel Mileage Facility,
Per Mile

Two Wire or Four Wire
And Metallic $5.89 -

(3) Channel Mileage Termination,
Per Termination

Two Wire or Four Wire :
And Metallic $23.19 -

(4) Miscellaneous Optional
Features and Functions

(a) Conditioning, Per Termination

- C-Type $19.46 -
- Improved Attenuation .

Distortion None -
- Improved Envelope

Delay Distortion None -
- Data Capability $4.62
- Telephoto Capability $9.02 -
- Sealing Current None -

* The Channel Termination rate includes non-chargeable Channel Interfaces as set forth in 5.1.4.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association
BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 9

(D)




PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 268
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 268

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(A) Voice Grade™ (Continued) Monthly
Rates
(4) Miscellaneous Optional
Features and Functions
(Continued)

(b) Improved Return Loss
for Effective Two-Wire
or Four-Wire Transmission,
Per Termination

- Two-Wire or Four-Wire $8.44

(c) Customer-Specified Receive
Level, Per Two-Wire
Termination $3.63

(d) Bridging, Per Port
Analog/Digital $11.41

(B) Digital Data Service (2.4 Kbps
Through 64.0 Kbps)

(1) Channel Termination, Per
Termination $185.55

(2) Channel Mileage Facility,
Per Mile $5.89

(3) Channel Mileage Termination,
Per Termination $36.01

Non-Recurring
Charges

$223.24

* The Channel Termination rate includes non-chargeable Channel Interfaces as set forth in 5.1.4.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1,2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 9

(M




PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 269
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 269

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(B) Digital Data Service (2.4 Kbps

Through 64.0 Kbps) (Continued)
Monthly

Rates
(4) Optional Features and
Functions

(a) Loop Transfer Arrangement*,
Key Activated**, or
Dial-up*** $6.65

(b) Public Packet Interface
Arrangement, Per 9.6 Kbps
Through 64.0 Kbps
Arrangement ICB

Non-Recurring
Charges

* An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured
as a leg to the customer-designated premises. Additional Channel Mileage charges will also
apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer-designated premises serving

wire center.

**  The Key Activated control channel is rated as a Voice Grade Channel Termination and Channel

Transport.

**%  The Dial-up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 9

(T)




PUC Or. No. 3
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION

1st Revised Sheet 270
Cancels Original Sheet 270

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(C) High Capacity Service

(D)

Monthly Non-Recurring
Rates Charges
(1) Channel Termination
Per Termination Per CDP
and/or IC-POT
(a) 1.544 Mbps $1,193.60 $327.00
(b) 44.736 Mbps $9,981.34 $909.00
(2) Channel Mileage Facility,
Per Mile
(a) 1.544 Mbps $36.20
(b) 44.736 Mbps $139.41
(3)> Channel Mileage Termination,
Per Termination
(a) 1.544 Mbps $538.04
(b) 44.736 Mbps $2,576.09
(4) Optional Features
and Functions
(a) DSI1 to Voice* $182.44
(b) DS1toDSO $115.62
(c) DSO to Subrates
-Upto20
2.4 Kbps services $511.06
-Upto 10
4.8 Kbps services $263.41
-Upto5
9.6 Kbps services $183.12
* A channel of this DS1 to the hub can be used for Digital Data Service.
ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association
BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICENO. 9




PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 271
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 271

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued) M

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(C) High Capacity Service (Continued)
Monthly Rate*

(4) Optional Features
and Functions (Continued)

(d) Automatic Loop Transfer,
Per Arrangement $440.13

(e) Transfer Arrangement (Key
Activated™*, or Dial-up®**) per
four port arrangement
including control channel
termination®*** $187.03

* An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured
as a leg to the customer-designated premises. Additional Channel Mileage charges will also
apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer-designated premises serving
wire center.

*E The Key Activated control channel is rated as a Voice Grade Channel Termination and Channel
Mileage, if applicable.

*#%  The Dial-up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement.

ik An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as
a leg to the customer-designated premises. Additional channel transport charges will also apply

when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer-designated premises serving wire (D
center.
ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICENO. 9




PUCOr. No. 3

CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION

2nd Revised Sheet 272

Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 272

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.3 Billing and Collection Services

(A)

- (B

©

D)

(E)

®

Q)

(H)

Rating Service,
Per SP + RC Message

Bill Processing,
Per SP + RC Message

Special Billing Service,
Per Bill

Data Transmission,
Per Message

Provision of Sample
Message Data, Per
Record Extracted
(CMDS II or Equivalent)

Program Development
Basic, Per Hour
Premium, Per Hour

Administrative Charges,
Per Hour

Magnetic Tape,
Per Tape
Per Record

(T)

Rate

$0.025

$0.095

$5.00

$0.005

$0.01630

$85.00
$118.00

$25.00

$50.00
$0.01

ISSUED: November 23,2016

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

ADVICE NO. 15

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

TITLE: President




PUC Or. No. 3 2nd Revised Sheet 273
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 273

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued) (D

12.6.4 Miscellaneous Services

Y Hour or
Fraction thereof*

(A) Additional Engineering, Labor, or
Maintenance of Service:

(1) Basic Time, normally scheduled
working hours, per engineer
or per technician $20.43

(2) Overtime, outside of normally
scheduled working hours, per
technician $30.65

* A call-out for additional labor of a Company employee at a time not consecutive with the
employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

Non-Recurring

Charge
(B) Service Orders
(1) Access Order Charge, per order $89.00
(2) Miscellaneous Service Order Charge,
Per occurrence $30.00
(C) Presubscription
(1) Per Telephone Exchange line $5.50* Manual PIC change
Or trunk $1.25* Electronic PIC change

(2) Unauthorized IPIC change charge $15.00

*  When both intraLATA and interLATA presubscriptions are changed at the same time, the intraLATA
manual PIC change charge will be $2.75, and the intralLATA electronic PIC change charge will be $0.62.
Intral. ATA Primary Interexchange Carrier (IPIC) is defined in Section 7.3.3.

** Miscellaneous Services do not apply to the §51.909 Transitional Access Service Pricing,

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association
BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 10




PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 274
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 274

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued) (T

12.6.5 Advanced Communications Services

(A) Frame Relay

Monthly Non-Recurring
Rates Charges
(1) FRS End User Access
Link, Per End User
Connection
(a) 56 Kbps $85.49 $223.24
(b) 1.544 Mbps $550.00 $327.00
(2) FRS Network Access Link,
Per Network Connection
Monthly Rates
Fixed Per Mile
Element Element
(a) 56 Kbps $16.60 $0.68
(b) 1.544 Mbps $248.00 $4.16
(3) Permanent Virual Connection
(PVQC), Per PVC
Monthly Non-Recurring
Rates Charges
(a) 9.6 Kbps $7.00 $25.00
(b) 16 Kbps $7.00 $25.00
(¢c) 28 Kbps $8.00 $25.00
(d) 32 Kbps $8.00 $25.00
(e) 56 Kbps $10.00 $25.00
(f) 112 Kbps $20.00 $25.00
(g) 224 Kbps $40.00 $50.00
(h) 448 Kbps $75.00 $50.00
(1) 672 Kbps $110.00 $50.00

* A Non-Recurring Charge of $25.00 applies to all subsequent PVC rearrangements.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICENO. 9




PUC Or. No. 3 1st Revised Sheet 274.1
CANBY TELEPHONE ASSOCIATION Cancels Original Sheet 274.1

ACCESS SERVICES

12.  RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued)

(B) Ethemet Services

The rates for the Mt. Angel Service Area are the same as the Canby Telephone
Association rates found in 12.2.5 (B)

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017
ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ADVICE NO. 13

(T)
(T)

(D)




