Law Office of Richard A. Finnigan 2112 Black Lake Blvd. SW Olympia, Washington 98512

Richard A. Finnigan (360) 956-7001 rickfinn@localaccess.com Candace Shofstall
Legal Assistant
(360) 753-7012
candaces@localaccess.com

November 23, 2016

VIA E-FILING

Oregon Public Utility Commission PO Box 1088 Salem OR 97308-1088

Re: Canby Telephone Association d/b/a DirectLink – Advice No. 9: 1st Revised Sheet 267 Cancels Original Sheet 267; 1st Revised Sheet 268 Cancels Original Sheet 268; 1st Revised Sheet 269 Cancels Original Sheet 269; 1st Revised Sheet 270 Cancels Original Sheet 270; 1st Revised Sheet 271 Cancels Original Sheet 271; 1st Revised Sheet 274 Cancels Original Sheet 274; Advice No. 10: 2nd Revised Sheet 273 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 273; Advice No. 13: 1st Revised Sheet 274.1 Cancels Original Sheet 274.1; Advice No. 15: 2nd Revised Sheet 272 Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 272; Advice No. 17: 6th Revised Sheet 6 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 6; 4th Revised Sheet 265 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 266

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed you will find the above-referenced tariff sheets. These sheets are issued to reflect the acquisition of the assets of Mt. Angel Telephone Company by Canby Telephone Association d/b/a DirectLink.

To clarify, on November 8, 2016, a letter was filed requesting that the Mt. Angel tariff be withdrawn. That reference is to the local service tariff since Mt. Angel will now become part of a cooperative. The undersigned believes that the reference is to Mt. Angel's tariff No. 7.

This filing does not change any rates, but merely reflects the fact that the Mt. Angel exchange is now part of the Canby Telephone Association d/b/a DirectLink.

Oregon Public Utility Commission November 23, 2016 Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

RICHARD A. FINNIGAN

RAF/cs Enclosure

cc: Paul Hauer (via e-mail)

Debbie Jewell (via e-mail) Jim Stanage (via e-mail) Chad Duval (via e-mail) Tym Rutkowski (via e-mail)

Check Sheet

Sheet	Revision <u>Number</u>	Sheet	Revision <u>Number</u>
250	250 Original 277		Original
251	Original	278	Original
252	Original	279	Original
253	1st Revised	280	Original
254	Original	281	Original
255	3rd Revised*	282	Original
256	3rd Revised*	283	1st Revised
257	Original	284	Original
258	Original	285	3rd Revised*
259	Original	286	3rd Revised*
260	Original	287	Original
261	Original	288	Original
262	Original	289	Original
263	1st Revised	290	Original
264	Original	291	Original
265	4th Revised*	292	Original
266	4th Revised*	293	1st Revised
267	1st Revised	294	Original
268	1st Revised		
269	1st Revised		
270	1st Revised		
271	1st Revised		
272	2nd Revised		
273	2nd Revised		
274	1st Revised		
274.1	1st Revised		
275	3rd Revised*		
276	3rd Revised*		

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

^{*} Indicates whether new or revised sheet is filed with each Advice Letter Number.

12. RATES AND CHARGES

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area

Rate

(T)

12.6.1 Switched Access Service

(A) Nonrecurring Charges

All Feature Groups, Per Line or Trunk Connected (excludes inside wire)

\$290.13

(B) Originating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*

\$0.075145

(C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups*

(1) End Office Charges

(a) Local Switching:**

-- Effective 7-1-2016

\$0.005

(b) Information Surcharge, Combined In Rates 12.6.1(C)(1)(a)

\$0.000000

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

^{**} The composite Terminating Local Switching rate shown above include the Terminating Information Surcharge rate element.

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

(T)

12.6.1 Switched Access Service (Continued)

(C) Terminating Access, Per Access Minute Billed, All Feature Groups* (Continued)

(2) Tandem Switched Transport

(a) Tandem Switched Facility, Per Mile

\$0.000433

Rate

(b) Tandem Switched Termination, Per Termination

\$0.002247

(3) Local Transport Flat Monthly Rates

(a) Direct Trunked Facility, Per Mile

- Voice Grade – Two and Four Wire	\$3.37
- High Capacity DS1	\$15.78
- High Capacity DS3	\$137.51

(b) Direct Trunked Termination, Per Termination

 Voice Grade – Two and Four Wire 	\$33.83
- High Capacity DS1	\$81.90
-High Capacity DS3	\$525.90

(c) Multiplexing, Per Arrangement

- DS3 to DS1	\$479.83
- DS1 to Voice	\$185.25

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

^{*} The rate includes non-chargeable Interface Groups and Optional Features as set forth in 4.2. (A) (1) and 4.2. (A) (2).

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

(A)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 Special Access Service

Monthly Rates	Non-Recurring Charges	
\$114.46 \$152.67	\$223.24 \$223.24	
\$5.89	-	
\$23.19	-	
\$19.46	-	
None	-	
None \$4.62	-	
\$9.02	-	
None	-	
	\$114.46 \$152.67 \$5.89 \$23.19 \$19.46 None None \$4.62 \$9.02	

^{*} The Channel Termination rate includes non-chargeable Channel Interfaces as set forth in 5.1.4.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 **Special Access Service** (Continued)

(A)	Voice Grade* (Continued)		Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Non-Recurring Charges
	(4)	Miscellaneous Optional Features and Functions (Continued)	Rates	Charges
		(b) Improved Return Loss for Effective Two-Wire or Four-Wire Transmission, Per Termination		
		- Two-Wire or Four-Wire	\$8.44	-
		(c) Customer-Specified Receive Level, Per Two-Wire Termination	\$3.63	-
		(d) Bridging, Per Port Analog/Digital	\$11.41	-
(B)	_	ital Data Service (2.4 Kbps ough 64.0 Kbps)		
	(1)	Channel Termination, Per Termination	\$185.55	\$223.24
	(2)	Channel Mileage Facility, Per Mile	\$5.89	-
	(3)	Channel Mileage Termination, Per Termination	\$36.01	-

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

^{*} The Channel Termination rate includes non-chargeable Channel Interfaces as set forth in 5.1.4.

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

(4)

(T)

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(B) Digital Data Service (2.4 Kbps Through 64.0 Kbps) (Continued)

Opti	ional Features and	Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Non-Recurring <u>Charges</u>
(a)	Loop Transfer Arrangement*, Key Activated**, or Dial-up***	\$6.65	-
(b)	Public Packet Interface Arrangement, Per 9.6 Kbps Through 64.0 Kbps Arrangement	ICB	· <u>-</u>

*** The Dial-up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

^{*} An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the customer-designated premises. Additional Channel Mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer-designated premises serving wire center.

^{**} The Key Activated control channel is rated as a Voice Grade Channel Termination and Channel Transport.

ACCESS SERVICES

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(C) High Capacity Service

		Monthly Rates	Non-Recurring Charges
(1)	Channel Termination Per Termination Per CDP and/or IC-POT		and the second
	(a) 1.544 Mbps(b) 44.736 Mbps	\$1,193.60 \$9,981.34	\$327.00 \$909.00
(2)	Channel Mileage Facility, Per Mile		
	(a) 1.544 Mbps(b) 44.736 Mbps	\$36.20 \$139.41	
(3)	Channel Mileage Termination, Per Termination		
	(a) 1.544 Mbps(b) 44.736 Mbps	\$538.04 \$2,576.09	
(4)	Optional Features and Functions		
	 (a) DS1 to Voice* (b) DS1 to DS0 (c) DS0 to Subrates - Up to 20 	\$182.44 \$115.62	
	2.4 Kbps services - Up to 10	\$511.06	
	4.8 Kbps services - Up to 5	\$263.41	
	9.6 Kbps services	\$183.12	

^{*} A channel of this DS1 to the hub can be used for Digital Data Service.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer TITLE: President

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

(T)

12.6.2 Special Access Service (Continued)

(C) High Capacity Service (Continued)

Monthly Rate*

- (4) Optional Features and Functions (Continued)
 - (d) Automatic Loop Transfer, Per Arrangement

\$440.13

(e) Transfer Arrangement (Key Activated**, or Dial-up***) per four port arrangement including control channel termination****

\$187.03

- * An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the customer-designated premises. Additional Channel Mileage charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer-designated premises serving wire center.
- ** The Key Activated control channel is rated as a Voice Grade Channel Termination and Channel Mileage, if applicable.
- *** The Dial-up option requires the customer to purchase the Controller Arrangement.
- **** An additional Channel Termination charge will apply whenever a spare channel is configured as a leg to the customer-designated premises. Additional channel transport charges will also apply when the transfer arrangement is not located in the customer-designated premises serving wire center.

(T)

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

\$0.01

(T)

ACCESS SERVICES

RATES AND CHARGES (Continued) 12.

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

12.6.3 **Billing and Collection Services**

Rate (A) Rating Service, Per SP + RC Message \$0.025 (B) Bill Processing, Per SP + RC Message \$0.095 (C) Special Billing Service, Per Bill \$5.00 (D) Data Transmission, Per Message \$0.005 Provision of Sample Message Data, Per Record Extracted (CMDS II or Equivalent) \$0.01630 (F) Program Development Basic, Per Hour \$85.00 Premium, Per Hour \$118.00 (G) Administrative Charges, Per Hour \$25.00 (H) Magnetic Tape, Per Tape \$50.00

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

Per Record

TITLE: President BY: Paul Hauer

12. RATES AND CHARGES (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

(T)

12.6.4 Miscellaneous Services

½ Hour or Fraction thereof*

- (A) Additional Engineering, Labor, or Maintenance of Service:
 - (1) Basic Time, normally scheduled working hours, per engineer or per technician

\$20.43

(2) Overtime, outside of normally scheduled working hours, per technician

\$30.65

* A call-out for additional labor of a Company employee at a time not consecutive with the employee's scheduled work period is subject to a minimum charge of four hours.

			Non-Recurring <u>Charge</u>
(B)	Ser	vice Orders	
	(1)	Access Order Charge, per order	\$89.00
	(2)	Miscellaneous Service Order Charge,	\$30.00

(C) Presubscription

(1) Per Telephone Exchange line Or trunk \$5.50* Manual PIC change \$1.25* Electronic PIC change

(2) Unauthorized IPIC change charge

\$15.00

- * When both intraLATA and interLATA presubscriptions are changed at the same time, the intraLATA manual PIC change charge will be \$2.75, and the intraLATA electronic PIC change charge will be \$0.62. IntraLATA Primary Interexchange Carrier (IPIC) is defined in Section 7.3.3.
- ** Miscellaneous Services do not apply to the §51.909 Transitional Access Service Pricing.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

ACCESS SERVICES

12. **RATES AND CHARGES** (Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

(A) Frame Relay

12.6.5 Advanced Communications Services

		Monthly <u>Rates</u>	Non-Recurring Charges
(1)	FRS End User Access Link, Per End User Connection		
	(a) 56 Kbps	\$85.49	\$223.24
	(b) 1.544 Mbps	\$550.00	\$327.00
(2)	FRS Network Access Link, Per Network Connection		
		Monthly	y Rates
		Fixed	Per Mile

Element

\$16.60

\$248.00

Element

\$0.68

\$4.16

(3) Permanent Virual Connection

(a) 56 Kbps

(b) 1.544 Mbps

(PVC), Per PVC		
	Monthly	Non-Recurring
	Rates	Charges
(a) 9.6 Kbps	\$7.00	\$25.00
(b) 16 Kbps	\$7.00	\$25.00
(c) 28 Kbps	\$8.00	\$25.00
(d) 32 Kbps	\$8.00	\$25.00
(e) 56 Kbps	\$10.00	\$25.00
(f) 112 Kbps	\$20.00	\$25.00
(g) 224 Kbps	\$40.00	\$50.00
(h) 448 Kbps	\$75.00	\$50.00
(i) 672 Kbps	\$110.00	\$50.00

^{*} A Non-Recurring Charge of \$25.00 applies to all subsequent PVC rearrangements.

ISSUED: November 23, 2016

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President

12.	RATES	AND	CHARGES	(Continued)

12.6 Mt. Angel Service Area (Continued)

(T)

12.6.5 Advanced Communications Services (Continued)

(T)

(B) Ethernet Services

The rates for the Mt. Angel Service Area are the same as the Canby Telephone Association rates found in 12.2.5 (B)

(T)

ISSUED: November 23, 2016 EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2017

ISSUED BY: Canby Telephone Association

BY: Paul Hauer

TITLE: President